FIX THE ARM TO THE -

SLATWALL/TOOLBAR

Jaw clamping dimensions

r—

91mm max*

* will vary depending on design of slatwall/toolbar

IMPORTANT
Use Allen Key supplied to open jaws slightly
more than the gap in the slatwall/toolbar

LOCATE TOP JAW INTO -
THE SLATWALL/TOOLBAR

IMPORTANT
Hold arm at an angle to locate
top jaw into slatwall/toolbar

OPTIONAL BRACKET FOR SLATWALL
WITH ROUNDED SURFACES

Locate adaptor bracket in If using adaptor
slatwall with notch on the bracket ensure top
visible edge as shown jaw locates into
bracket as shown
TIGHTEN FIXING SCREWS !

TO SECURE ARM
n

:_JD_FQj

IMPORTANT
Support the weight of the arm whislt tightening screw and ensure
bracket is flush against extrusion before tightening

IF USING ADAPTOR {
BRACKET ENSURE
BOTTOM JAW

LOCATES INTO
BRACKET AS SHOWN

CHECK JAWS ARE FULLY ENGAGED
AGAINST SLATWALL/TOOLBAR

v X

&

WITH ADAPTOR BRACKET

v X

&

ATTACH MONITOR MOUNT PLATE !

Use screws supplied

4x©————nuo n]

Screws over- Screws under-
inserted inserted
IMPORTANT

It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure
all mounting screws are properly engaged with
a minimum of 4 x 360° turns into the display.
Under or over insertion may cause damage to the
equipment or injury to personnel.
o

225, AN
(6.6-19.8LB)

-

MOUNT MONITOR TO ARM n

Full arm shown for reference

TO REMOVE MONITOR

Full arm shown for reference

ADJUST ARM TO SUIT n

WEIGHT OF MONITOR

FULL ARM

Turn adjuster
screw until
monitor ‘floats’
in all height
positions

SHORT ARM

Turn adjuster
screw until
monitor ‘floats’
in all height
positions

ARM SETTING INDICATOR n

FULL ARM SHORT ARM

IMPORTANT
When installing similar monitors on a large quantity of arms you
can save time by reading off the indicator setting of the first
arm. This will give you a guide to the setting for the other arms.
You can quickly ‘dial in’ the same setting, then if necessary, fine
tune the adjustment to balance the monitor

IMPORTANT
Adjustment will be easier and more precise if
arm is positioned as shown whilst adjusting

INSTALL MONITOR CABLES INTO n
CABLE MANAGEMENT FEATURES

FULL ARM SHORT ARM

IMPORTANT
Ensure you leave enough free cable to avoid stretching
or snagging at all positions of arm movement and monitor tilt

MONITOR TILT ACTION n
A
¢

Tighten screws evenly each side

IMPORTANT
Most monitors will automatically balance in the Flo
tilt head. If your monitor ‘droops’ you can add a little
more friction using the head friction screws




USING YOUR FLO ARM 12

Once it has been correctly set up,
your Flo arm permits you to easily
position your monitor wherever you
want it with fingertip control

FULL ARM

V/

Q&
ﬁ % (Tano)

SHORT ARM

WARNING

« Ensure desk / work surface / wall / partition is suitable to take the weight of the arm/s and monitors.

« Do not use this product for any purpose other than that for which it was designed.
« Supported weight must not exceed 9kg (19.81b) per screen.
« Hold the monitor tightly when making adjustments.
« Care should be taken to avoid trapping fingers.
« Do not dismantle or remodel the arms.
« Do not attach the monitor before assembling arm.
+ Some monitors have recesses and may require spacers or a 7Smm VESA plate.

MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION
« Ensure all screws are tightened and occasionally adjust if needed.
« Clean with a damp cloth, NO solvent.

PATENT AND REGISTRATION

Flo is protected by a number of international patents,
registered designs and registered trademarks

COMPONENT LIST - FULL ARM

DYN-013-004

WARNUNG
« Sicherstellen, dass Schreibtisch / Arbeitsfliche / Wand / Trennwand das
Gewicht von Arm(en) und Monitoren tragen kann
« Dieses Produkt nur fiir den Zweck verwenden, fiir den es konstruiert wurde
- Das getragene Gewicht darf 9kg (19.8lb) pro Arm nicht iberschreiten
« Den Monitor beim Einstellen gut festhalten
« Vorsicht: Nicht die Finger einklemmen
« Die Arm nicht auseinander nehmen oder umbauen
« Den Monitor erst dann befestigen, wenn die Arm montiert ist
- Einige Monitore haben Aussparungen und erfordern méglicherweise Abstandshalter
oder eine 75mm-VESA-Platte

WARTUNG UND INSPEKTION
- Sicherstellen, dass alle Schrauben festgezogen sind und, falls erforderlich, gelegentlich
nachstellen. Mit einem feuchten Tuch siubern. KEINE Lésemittel

Full Monitor Arm x 1 VESA Plate x 1

AVERTISSEMENT ET MISE EN GARDE
+ Le bureau, le plan de travail, le mur ou la cloison doit pouvoir supporter
le poids du ou des bras et de I'écran.
+ Ce produit ne doit pas servir 3 d’autres fins que celle prévue.
+ Le poids de I'écran ne doit pas dépasser Okg (19.81b) par bras.
+ Tenir fermement I’écran pendant les réglages.
« Faire attention de ne pas se coincer les doigts.
+ Ne pas démonter ou modifier les bras.
« Ne pas fixer I’écran avant d’avoir assemblé le bras.
« Pour certains écrans qui ont des renfoncements, il faut parfois utiliser des cales
d’espacement ou une plaque VESA de 75mm.

ENTRETIEN ET INSPECTION
« S’assurer que toutes les vis sont bien serrées et les resserrer au besoin.
Nettoyer a I'aide d’un chiffon humide. PAS DE solvants.

M4x12 Screws x 4 M4x10 Screws x 4

=

Allen Key x 1 Cable Clip x 1 Adaptor Bracket
for slatwall x 1

COMPONENT LIST - SHORT ARM

FULL ARM

SHORT ARM

IMPORTANT

Ensure you have allowed enough free cable for screen rotation

ADVERTENCIA
« Asegurarse de que el escritorio/la superficie de trabajo/la pared/el tabique sea
adecuado para soportar el peso del o de los brazos y de los monitores
« No usar este producto para otro propésito que no sea aquél para el cual fue disefado
+ El peso soportado no debe exceder 9kg (19.81b) por brazo
« Sujetar el monitor firmemente cuando se realicen ajustes
« Tomar precauciones para evitar pillarse los dedos
« No desarmar o remodelar los brazos
« No ajustar el monitor antes de fijar el brazo

+ Algunos monitores tienen recesos y podrian requerir espaciadores o

una placa VESA de 75mm

MANTENIMIENTO E INSPECCION
« Asegurarse de que todos los tornillos estan apretados y ajustarlos de nuevo si fuera
necesario. Limpiar con un paiio himedo. No utilizar solventes.

DYN-013-005

FLO SLATWALL INSTRUCTIONS

AVVERTENZA
« Accertarsi che la scrivania, la superficie di lavoro, la parete o la tramezza siano adatte a
sostenere il peso dei bracci e dei monitor.
« Non usare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli per cui & stato progettato.
« Il peso del monitor non deve superare i 9kg (19.81b) per braccio.
« Tenere ben fermo il monitor quando si effettuano regolazioni.
« Fare attenzione a non pizzicarsi le dita.
« Non smontare o rimodellare i bracci.
« Non fissare il monitor prima di aver assemblato il braccio.
« Alcuni monitor sono ad incasso e possono necessitare di distanziali o di una piastra VESA
da 75mm.

MANUTENZIONE E ISPEZIONE
« Controllare che tutte le viti siano ben serrate e, all’occorrenza, stringerle di tanto in
tanto. Pulire con un panno umido. NON usare solventi.

Short Monitor Arm x 1 VESA Plate x 1

ER

CTRY [ EER B AYDREN PoAEEZY—DESKWASNEZEZEALTTE W,

- FAROBHUA DB THABREFELENTTE L,

- BP—LHEABESFIKGEBABNESICLTTEN,

B -BEREREEZI—ELoMDERSTTE W,

CEEREBVWLSICERLTTE W,

- ABRESELCD BHITELCOLBNTTE N,

C P—LEEHILTRRICE=Y—ZREBLBVTTE W,

- AWBEAEICMABDHZE=Y—ICiE AR—Y— RIE7T5mmMOVESAT L — SR BRIBENHDET.

AVTFFURERIR
S IRTORIDEHES>TNB T EERRBL, BEICEL THELTTE W, BB TARELTTE W,

M4x12 Screws x 4 M4x10 Screws x 4

=

*E

c ERRAARE/ LERE/ REEAREFENELROESR
* IO B RERHHASEEZ 5

© BFYRZEERBAFILM(9.8%)

LM, B REERR

* ATBEFIRME, HEN

© DIHFHBEYFE

* FREREMAEZH, NARKTER
cARLRAREME, FELRHE/SEKVESAR

gEmns

< ERRAERRLARE, NFE, HHEFEE EERRSER, Y2EREA

Allen Key x 1 Cable Clip x 1 Adaptor Bracket
for slatwall x 1

TOTAL MAX
9KG/19.8 LB

2 4

www.colebrookbossonsaunders.com

DYN-013-004-INST-C-MAY2013

colebrook bosson saunders



